A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA, APPOINTING A REPRESENTATIVE TO THE BROWARD COUNTY FIRE RESCUE SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE THEREFORE.

WHEREAS, the Town of Southwest Ranches is a newly incorporated municipality within Broward County; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Southwest Ranches has been invited to join the City of Weston, the Town of Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, the Town of Pembroke Park and others in advising the Board of County Commissioners on fire protection and emergency medical services matters; and

WHEREAS, as a Broward County Fire Rescue Service community, the Town is entitled to appoint an elected official, or the Town's chief executive, to the Broward County Fire Rescue Services Advisory Board; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches desires to appoint a representative to the Broward County Fire Rescue Services Advisory Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida:

Section 1: The above referenced recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2: The Town Council hereby appoints the Vice Mayor, Johnny Dollar, to the Broward County Fire Rescue Services Advisory Board.

Section 3: The Fire Rescue Services Advisory Board was created by the Board of County Commissioners to allow communities receiving fire rescue services from Broward County to participate in ensuring an effective and efficient fire and emergency medical services system.

Section 4: This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida, this 14th day of December, 2000. Mecca Fink, Mayor

ATTEST:

Arielle Haze Tyner Town Clerk

Approved as to Form and Correctness:

7

Gary A. Poliakoff, J.D., Town Attorney

624060_1.DOC